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Common Definitions



Common Definitions

• Trip Leg ID – Trip identification number used to 
connect a Medicaid member with a destination

– This is required for most* NEMT trips through 
Southeastrans.

• Send Back – When a transportation provider cannot 
complete a trip and “sends” the request back to 
Southeastrans

– Non-compliant send backs occur when less than 48 hours 
notice is given to Southeastrans.



Common Definitions

• Missed Ride – member was not transported from an 
origin point to a destination and did not complete a 
confirmed trip.

– Transportation providers are required to arrive on time for 
scheduled pick-ups but are not required to wait more than 
ten (10) minutes after scheduled pick-up time.

• Completed Trip – member was transported from an 
origin point to a destination.



Common Definitions

• Regular Transport – transportation for a member 
with at least two (2) business days notice

• Urgent Transport – transportation that must occur in 
less than two (2) days; must be processed within 
three (3) business hours of the request

– Emergency transportation does not go through 
Southeastrans, and claims should be submitted directly to 
the State for payment.



Reminder on the Temporary Return 

to Non-Brokered Status



What is the temporary return?

Specific extended care facilities are now allowed 
to temporarily arrange NEMT services for 
Traditional Medicaid members directly with 
transportation providers, rather than using 
Southeastrans as the scheduling broker

IMPORTANT: Claims continue to go through 
Southeastrans.



Impacted Facilities

• All providers enrolled under Provider Type 03 
(Extended Care Facility)

• Providers enrolled under Provider Type 32 
(Waiver), Specialty 350 (Aged & Disabled 
Waiver) with Secondary Specialty A04 
(Assisted Living)



Important Guidance for FACILITIES

• May coordinate trips with any IHCP-enrolled transportation 
provider (regardless of transportation provider contracting 
status with Southeastrans)

• Must contact Southeastrans to obtain a Trip Leg ID to be 
given to the transportation provider
– Nursing Home Dispatch Line: (888) 822-6124

– Fax Request: (317) 642-0913

– Facility Portal (contact Southeastrans)

• IMPORTANT: THE FACILITY MUST OBTAIN A TRIP LEG ID!



Important Guidance for FACILITIES

• Must verify the following information:
– Transportation to an IHCP-covered service

– Prior authorization (if required for the trip)

– Completed Letter of Medical Necessity for Non-Emergency Stretcher 
Transportation (if using ambulance)

• Must provide all necessary information to Southeastrans:
– Member name and ID

– Pick-up/drop-off address

– Appointment date, time, and reason

– Member mobility and special needs

– Return time

– Name and phone number for person making request



Important Guidance for 

TRANSPORTATION PROVIDERS

• Claims continue to be submitted to Southeastrans

– Electronically (iPads or other enabled devices)

– By Mail*:

Southeastrans

ATTN: Claim Processing

4751 Best Road, Suite 300

Atlanta, GA 30337

Claims must have a Trip Leg ID to receive reimbursement.  

Clean claims submitted to Southeastrans will be paid within 14 days.

* AFTER JANUARY 1, 2019, CURRENTLY CONTRACTED                  
PROVIDERS MUST SUBMIT CLAIMS ELECTRONICALLY. 



NO WRONG DOOR

• REMINDER: facilities that prefer to continue 
working through the broker model can 
schedule transportation directly with 
Southeastrans by calling (855) 325-7588

• Please review BT201845 for all details



State Reminders



Important Reminder Around Dually 

Eligible Members

• The following dually eligible members do not have 
full Traditional Medicaid coverage and do not 
coordinate with Southeastrans for a Trip Leg ID:

– QDWI

– QI

– SLMB-Only

– QMB-Only

• These individuals do not have Traditional 
Medicaid, so Indiana Medicaid will not pay 
for any transportation trips.



Important Reminder Around Dually 

Eligible Members

• The following dually eligible members do have 
full Traditional Medicaid coverage and must 
coordinate with Southeastrans for a Trip Leg ID:
– SLMB-Also (SLMB Plus Full Medicaid)

– QMB-Also (QMB Plus Full Medicaid)

• Ambulance providers should submit claims to 
Medicare; denials may be submitted for claims 
processing to Southeastrans without the Trip Leg ID

• Please review BT201834 for all details



Summary for Broker vs. Non-Brokered

• NON-BROKERED:
– Emergency transports

– Trips for individuals within Extended Care Facilities (temporarily)

– Hospital to hospital transfers

– Trips for MRT individuals

– HCBS waiver transportation (non-State Plan services)

– School corporation transportation

• BROKERED:
– All other non-emergency trips



Credentialing and Electronic Claims 

Submission

• Providers currently in credentialing must be 
credentialed by December 1, 2018.

– These providers must begin using electronic billing by 
January 1, 2019.

• New providers must complete the credentialing 
process within 60 days of signing a provider 
agreement.

– Providers must begin using electronic billing within 90 
days of signing a provider agreement.



Southeastrans Reminders



Southeastrans Training Opportunities

• Southeastrans Claims and Portal Training:

– Every Wednesday

– Email Inclaims@southeastrans.com

• Southeastrans iPad Training:

– Every Wednesday at 2 PM EST

– Email isupport@southeastrans.com

mailto:Inclaims@southeastrans.com
mailto:isupport@southeastrans.com


Southeastrans Send Back Process

• Providers MUST inform Southeastrans of its 
inability or unwillingness to schedule or 
complete an assigned trip not less than two 
(2) days (48 hours) prior to the scheduled 
pick-up time.



Southeastrans Member No-Show

• Definition: member is not at the pre-arranged pick-
up point within ten (10) minutes of the scheduled 
pick-up time.

• Southeastrans should always be notified while the 
driver is still at the pick-up location.

– iPad users: Insight Mobile technology

– Non-iPad users: Call Southeastrans Dispatch at 
(855) 325-7611



Southeastrans Claims Processing

• Paper Claims:

– Submit with a Trip Leg ID on the reimbursement 
form (or CMS 1500 form for EMS providers)

– Mail to the correct address:

Southeastrans

Attn: Claims Processing

4751 Best Road, Suite 300

Atlanta, GA 30337



Common Questions



When will the temporary return to non-brokered 

status for nursing facilities end?

The decision to end the temporary return to 
non-brokered status will be dictated by data 
analytics and provider adequacy.  Indiana 
Medicaid will consult with long-term facilities 
and other stakeholders before finalizing any 
plans.  Providers will be given thirty (30) days’ 
notice through an IHCP provider notification.



Do facilities still need to submit claims with 

a Trip Leg ID?

Facilities request the Trip Leg ID, and the 
requested transportation provider uses the Trip 
Leg ID when submitting claims.  The only 
modification here is that facilities that are a part 
of the temporary return to non-brokered 
transportation services can obtain a Trip Leg ID 
before the trip has occurred or within seven (7) 
days of the trip.  



Who requests the Trip Leg ID?

The facility requests the Trip Leg ID.  

The facility also coordinates with IHCP-enrolled 
transportation providers to arrange a trip and ensure that 
the member is being transported to a Medicaid-covered 
service.  

The Trip Leg ID belongs to the provider that the facility told 
SET would be taking the member. The facility cannot call 
another provider for the same trip and provide the trip leg 
that was provided for the original provider. 



Can I work with any transportation provider?

Yes, you can work with any IHCP-enrolled 
transportation provider during this temporary 
return to non-brokered status!

However, you still need to contact Southeastrans
for a Trip Leg ID!



What happens if a provider does not provide at least 48 

hours’ notice that a ride cannot be completed?

The provider should still provide as much notice 
to Southeastrans as possible.  Non-compliant 
send backs significantly hurt our members by 
preventing them from receiving the care they 
need.  Non-compliant send backs will result in 
corrective actions as outlined in the provider 
agreement with Southeastrans.



Can I receive a Trip Leg ID once my facility is 

enrolled through the facility portal system?

Yes! 

You can also receive a Trip Leg ID by:

• Calling Southeastrans at 1-855-325-7588

• Faxing Southeastrans at 1-317-642-0913



Do I continue to have to bill Medicare 

first for transportation claims?

Yes, you need to bill Medicare first and then bill 
Southeastrans for any claims that were not paid 
by Medicare.  

However, Indiana Medicaid is currently 
reviewing this policy, so please watch for future 
publications.



How can I submit my claims?

You can submit your claims electronically (using an iPad or other 
enable device approved by SET) or by mail through December 31, 
2018.  

On January 1, 2019, existing providers who are contracted with SET 
must submit claims electronically.  

New providers who are contracted with SET must begin submitting 
claims electronically within 90 days of signing a provider agreement.    

There are some limited exceptions to this, but these must be granted 
by SET/FSSA. 



Who do I call when I have an issue with a claim?

You can call Southeastrans at 1-317-613-0820.

You can also send an email to 
driveIN@southeastrans.com. 

mailto:driveIN@southeastrans.com
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